
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 2, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 

Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Deputy John Bennett (Chief  
Commoner) 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Kevin Everett 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Andrew McMurtrie 
Brian Mooney 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee. 

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 July 

2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the list of outstanding actions. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN 

PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
7. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT, BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 

REPORT FOR PERIOD 1 2014/17 (APRIL - JULY) 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 
8. CLEAN CITY AWARDS SCHEME REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 42) 
9. CLEANSING SERVICE CAMPAIGNS UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
10. COMINGLED DRY MIXED RECYCLING CONTAMINATION 
 Report of the Director of Transportation and Public Realm. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 



3 
 

11. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2014-2017: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 1) 

 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 80) 

 
12. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE POLICY STATEMENT ON 

ENFORCEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 102) 

 
13. THE INCREASE IN ILLEGALLY IMPORTED DOGS AND CATS DEALT WITH BY 

THE ANIMAL HEALTH AND WELFARE TEAM 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
  
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 July 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
18. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERIOD 

ENDING 30 JUNE 2014 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, the Director of Markets and 

Consumer Protection, and the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 118) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Ann Pembroke 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Gerald Pulman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Philip Saunders Remembrancer’s Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Chadha Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

David Smith Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Department of Markets and Consumer Protection  

Ruth Calderwood Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Elisabeth Hannah Department of the Built Environment 

Spencer Lee Department of Open Spaces 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Absalom, Henry 
Colthurst, Kevin Everett, George Gillon, Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Vivienne 
Littlechild, Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Members were advised that a date for the start of the Ludgate Hill pedestrian 
crossing trial would be circulated once it had been finalised, along with a 
briefing note outlining the current situation. 
 

4. WARDMOTE RESOLUTION  
The Committee received a Wardmote resolution from the Ward of Broad Street 
regarding concerning the level of noise and exhaust pollution local to Lothbury, 
and the written response from the Department of Markets and Consumer 
Protection. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Port Health and Public 
Protection advised that regulations against idle vehicles were being enforced by 
signage and Civil Enforcement Officers. The Environmental Health Officer 
added that the regulations were a deterrent to prevent exhaust pollution from 
idle vehicles; vehicles had to have been observed by an Officer for at least one 
minute and drivers had to have refused to shut down the engine before a Fixed 
Penalty Notice (FPN) could be issued. 
 
RESOLVED – That the resolution from the Ward of Broad Street be noted. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the list of outstanding actions. 
 
Light Pollution 
Members were advised by the Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy 
that the City Corporation was not a regulatory body for light pollution but 
businesses should adhere to industry standards through built-in efficiency 
systems within their buildings. 
 
The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy advised that the City 
Corporation would focus on engaging with problem buildings to demonstrate 
best practice. He added that the Clean City Awards scheme could be used to 
score businesses energy consumption to reduce light pollution. 
 
Street Trading 
The Director of Port Health and Public Protection advised that there were 
currently 53 convictions against unlicensed ice cream vans and one van had 
recently become the first to have been seized under the City of London 
(Various Powers) Act 1987 (as amended by the City of London (Various 
Powers) Act 2013).  
 
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



6. DEREGULATION BILL  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the 
provisions in the Deregulation Bill that are most relevant to the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Director of the 
Built Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Director of Open Spaces that compared the revenue outturn for the services 
overseen by the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in 
2013/14. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Street Scene and 
Strategy advised that the mild winter contributed towards the underspend in 
Street Cleansing due to, for example, a reduced amount of salt being used over 
the winter period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT BUSINESS PLAN 2013/16 : 
QUARTER 4 UPDATE AND FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
set out the progress against the 2013/16 Business Plan and the Financial 
Outturn. 
 
Members were advised that the 2013/14 year end outturn position for the 
Department of the Built Environment services covered by this Committee 
revealed a net underspend of £171,000. A bid had been made to carry forward 
much of this sum into 2014/15. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Street Scene and 
Strategy advised the Committee information regarding the nature of the TPR1 
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) would be supplied to Members on request. 
The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy reported that there would 
be an increase in the number of resident communication and engagement 
campaigns and events in the second half of the year following detailed analysis 
of recycling rates and identification of areas where recycling participation was 
lower. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. THAMES ESTUARY PARTNERSHIP  
T
[...]
n response to a Member’s question regarding the traffic management objective 
to reduce the negative impact of commercial vehicles, the Environmental 
Health Officer advised that initiatives such as the City Air Business 
Engagement programme, the Sustainable City Awards and Clean City Awards 
were in place to encourage best practice and reward compliant businesses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the actions being taken to address poor air quality in the 
City and the five key areas that have been identified for inclusion in the revised 
Air Quality Strategy, be approved. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

Page 4



14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the ground 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2014 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. WRITE-OFF OF BAD DEBT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environmental Health 
regarding a write-off of bad debt. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Date Action 

 

Officer 

responsible 

 

To be 

completed/ 

progressed 

to next 

stage  

Notes/Progress to date 

 

 

8 January 

2013 

Public Conveniences 

TfL who are c
[...]
the introduction of charges. 

 

 

 

Take-up of membership in line with Models A and B would deliver the required 
savings; Model C falls short and further review of the scheme would be required 
in that instance.  

A membership package will be developed in line with feedback as shown in the 
main body of the report. 

It is proposed that annual membership fees are introduced with effect from 1 
April 2015.  

 

Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to consider and note the contents of this report and agree: 
  
1. To a new model of delivery for the Clean City Awards Scheme whereby 

an annual membership fee structure is introduced with effect from 1 April 
2015 in return for the members‟ package as outlined in the report with a 

 Model A Model B Model C 

CCAS Members 200 60 45 

Income £83,200 £24,900 £18,750 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

view to achieve the £25k savings identified through the Service Based 
Reviews. 

 
2. A progress report on the scheme to be presented following 6 months of 

charging being introduced. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The Clean City Awards Scheme (CCAS) was established in 1994 to 
encourage businesses within the Square Mile to manage their waste 
responsibly. At that time good waste management usually meant simply 
placing your waste in a black bag or other container and having a trade 
waste agreement with the City. The scheme has subsequently changed 
and evolved in line with the waste and recycling industry and now the 
emphasis is placed firmly on sustainability. 

2. Of the current membership there are approximately 500 active members. 
The definition of „active‟ being, those that we are regularly able to 
correspond with via email, our newsletter or social media, of which a 
number apply for an award each year. 

3. Over the years recycling officers have developed a number of activities 
to engage members to support and promote the principles of sustainable 
waste management. These include: an inspection visit o
[...]
the committee on two campaigns being run by the 
Cleansing Service in partnership with Keep Britain Tidy in September and 
October. These campaigns will be focusing on smoking related litter and 
chewing gum litter, both of which have been highlighted in our Local 
Environmental Quality Survey as high priority problems with the City‟s street 
scene. 

The report also details how the success of these campaigns will be evaluated 
and reported back to this committee. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note this report. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Smoking related litter is consistently identified as the main litter challenge that 
the City faces. In the City‟s 2013/14 Local Environmental Quality Survey it 
made up 90% of the incidents of litter found. The same survey found that 
chewing gum was also a major problem with staining found at 98% of the 
locations that were surveyed. Finding ways to reduce these types of littering 
before they reach the streets will enable the Cleansing Service to continue to 
provide a high quality service with the increasing pressure on budgets. 

2. In 2009 the Cleansing Service launched the „No ifs, no butts‟ campaign aimed 
at reducing the amount of smoking related litter dropped in the City by raising 
people‟s awareness of the possible consequences (a Fixed Penalty Notice of 
£80 or a criminal conviction and fine of up to £2,500). 

3. The campaign has been successful with reductions in smoking related litter 
seen in the areas where education and enforcement have been targeted. The 
campaign also won a national innovation award from Keep Britain Tidy for its 
integrated approach that combined a high level of provision of on street 
ashtrays with education and enforcement. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



4. After five years Officers consider that the campaign needs refreshing with the 
aim of reinvigorating the message and reinforcing the strong education and 
enforcement base that has been developed. 

5. The re
[...]
uties under the Animal Health Act, and 
the increase in workload and costs incurred since the changes to the 
Regulations on 1 January 2012. 

Proposals are provided on actions that could be taken to strengthen controls at 
the borders, which would reduce the costs to Animal Health Authorities such as 
the City Corporation, as they would not need to detain the animals inland.  

 
Recommendation(s)   

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the continuing problem will the illegal importation of pets, and 
the increasing costs of enforcement 

 Endorse the proposals contained in paragraphs 30 – 35, and agree 

to officers pursuing the suggestions with government departments 
and agencies. 

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The aim of this Report is to alert Members to the growing problem of illegally 

imported puppies, to outline actions being taken with Defra and to explain the 
line being taken by City Officers in seeking improved controls. 

 

2. The Animal Health Act 1981 places a statutory duty on the City of London 
Corporation with regards to imported animals for the whole of the Greater 
London Area. Officers from the Animal Health and Welfare team investigate all 

Page 103

Agenda Item 13



 

reports of suspected illegally imported animals into Greater London. The City 
Corporation also has contracts to investigate any suspect illegal landings in 
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, Bracknell Forest Borough 
Council and Reading Borough Council.  

 

3. In 1999 the UK ran a pilot trial allowing dogs and cats arriving from Europe to 
be exempt from quarantine if they met strict requirements. They were required 
to be identified by a microchip and then vaccinated against rabies. They were 
then required to have a blood sample taken, and six months after a 
satisfactory test result could enter the UK without undergoing a six month 
quarantine period in quarantine kennels on arrival in the U.K. Prior to arrival 
they also had to be treated for ticks
[...]
authorities. It is suggested that the government should seek French 
co-operation in this matter. 

 
Conclusion  
 
36. Illegal importation of pets, particularly puppies, is a continuing and growing 

problem for the City Corporation, with costs increasing year on year. Controls 
could be improved at borders, so the suggested changes should be proposed 
to government departments and agencies. 

 
 
Robert Quest 
Assistant Director - (Animal Health) 
 
T: 020 7332 2401 
E: Robert.quest@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 108

mailto:Robert.quest@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Report of Urgent action undertaken since last Committee
	6 City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan Progress Report
	Appendix A Performance Data
	Appendix B Financial Information

	7 Department of the Built Environment, Business Plan Progress Report for Period 1 2014/17 (April - July)
	Appendix A Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix B Finance
	Appendix C Risk Management

	8 Clean City Awards Scheme Review
	9 Cleansing Service Campaigns Update
	10 Comingled Dry Mixed Recycling Contamination
	11 Markets and Consumer Protection Business Plan 2014-2017: Progress Report (Period 1)
	Appendix A - KPI Committee Report 2014-15
	Appendix B - Key Objectives Progress 2014-15
	Appendix C - Enforcement Activity 2014-15
	Appendix D - PHPP Risk Tracker July 14
	Appendix E - Financial Information

	12 Port Health & Public Protection Service Policy Statement on Enforcement
	Appendix 1 - Enforcement Policy June 2014 update

	13 The increase in illegally imported dogs and cats dealt with by the Animal Health and Welfare Team
	17 Non-Public Minutes
	18 Debt Arrears - Port Health and Environmental Services Period Ending 30 June 2014
	Appendix 1 - Analysis of Outstanding Arrears
	Appendix 2 – Bad Debt Analysis by Age of Debt




Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Deputy John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Peter Dunphy 
George Gillon 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 

Professor John Lumley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Hugh Morris 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Ann Pembroke 
Delis Regis 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold Town Clerk’s Department 

Jenny Pitcairn Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Steve Presland Department of the Built Environment 

Jim Graham Department of the Built Environment 

David Smith Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Jon Averns Department of Markets and Consumer Protection  

Tony Macklin Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Gary Burks Superintendent of the City of London Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

Jennifer Allott Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Bill Fraser, Deputy Stanley 
Ginsburg, Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley, Henrika Priest, Deputy Gerald 
Pulman, Deputy Richard Regan, Deputy James Thomson and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Members noted that the Ludgate Hill pedestrian crossing trial had been delayed 
until early 2015 due to a request from Transport for London (TfL) for further 
survey work to be carried out. 
 
In response to another Member’s question, the Chairman of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee advised that there is no regulatory body for light 
pollution. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received the list of Outstanding Actions.  
 
The Assistant Cleansing Director advised that a second visit to a Materials 
Recovery Visit (MRF) would be arranged for Members in early 2015, once the 
Department of the Built Environment had selected a new contractor to provide a 
service to the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the list of Outstanding Actions be noted. 
 

5. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk that provided details of 
action taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee, in 
accordance with Standing Order number 41(a), since the last Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that reviewed 
the progress of the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan 
for the four month period up to 31 July 2014. 
 
The Deputy Chairman noted that future reports of this nature from the Open 
Spaces Department should be arranged in a style similar to those from the 
Department of the Built Environment and the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection. The Deputy Chairman added that full details of gross 
income and expenditure should be included in future progress reports. 
 
The Superintendent of the Cemetery and Crematorium updated the Committee 
on the progress of the planning application for the Shoot Project Works. He 
advised that consent was granted by the London Borough of Newham in early 
September and that the project team had begun to deal with archaeology and 
ground water issues. 
 



Members took this opportunity to thank the Superintendent for an excellent and 
informative Biennial Inspection of the City of London Cemetery and 
Crematorium on Wednesday 3 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made in implementing the City of London 
Cemetery and Crematorium Business Plan be noted. 
 

7. DEPARTMENT OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT, BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT FOR PERIOD 1 2014/17 (APRIL - JULY)  
The Committee received a report of Director of the Built Environment that set 
out the progress made to the Department of the Built Environment 2014/17 
Business Plan during Period 1 (April – July). Members were advised that the 
Department was £133,000 (5.8%) underspent against the local risk budget to 
date of £2.3 million.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Cleansing 
advised that there were very few unresolved time banding queries. He added 
that unresolved queries involved helping businesses who were having 
difficulties complying with time banding regulations when the scheme was 
introduced and that this indicator might not have been as relevant now and 
therefore may be replaced in next year’s business plan. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding public conveniences, the 
Director of Transportation and Public Realm advised that, in general, new 
barrier facilities were not yet meeting original income projections but facilities at 
Paternoster Square and Tower Hill were over-performing.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. CLEAN CITY AWARDS SCHEME REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the Clean City Awards Scheme (CCAS) review. 
 
Members were advised that the CCAS had been identified as delivering 
potential savings of £25,000 as part of the Service Based Review (SBR). The 
Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy explained that the estimated 
income levels from the proposed introduction of fees depended on the 
membership uptake over the next year but savings were not needed to be 
achieved until 2016/17, which allowed considerable time to establish the 
viability and uptake and also time to further review the scheme if uptake is 
insufficient to meet the target. He added that feedback had shown that 
members of the CCAS value the scheme and were surprised that it had 
remained free of charge for so long. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director advised that the 
date of the CCAS Awards ceremony would be circulated to the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman when known. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED – That: 
a) a new model of delivery for the CCAS whereby an annual membership 

fee structure is introduced with effect from 1 April 2015 in return for a 
benefits package for membership with a view to achieve the £25,000 
savings identified through the SBR, be approved; and 

b) a progress report on the scheme be presented to the Committee 
following 6 months of the charging being introduced. 

 
9. CLEANSING SERVICE CAMPAIGNS UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment that 
informed Members of two campaigns run by the Cleansing Service in 
partnership with Keep Britain Tidy in September and October. The campaigns 
would focus on smoking and chewing gum related litter, both of which had been 
identified in the Local Environmental Quality Survey as high priority problems 
with the City’s street scene. 
 
The Committee were shown a promotional video of the campaigns to raise 
public awareness via the internet and social media.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Assistant Director of Street Cleansing 
advised that over 6 million cigarette butts were dropped on City streets each 
year and they are unable to be used for recycling. He also advised that 45,000 
cigarette butt pouches had been handed out to the public already. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. COMINGLED DRY MIXED RECYCLING CONTAMINATION  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Transportation and Public 
Realm regarding comingled Dry Mixed Recycling (DMR) contamination. 
 
The Assistant Director of Street Cleansing advised that the City had 
experienced recent issues with quality of recycled waste due to new 
regulations. Dry recycling collected as part of the street cleansing operation 
was largely free from contamination by non-recyclable waste but there were 
some issues with household recycling and waste from the Renew bins was 
highly contaminated. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Assistant Director advised that the 
Department of the Built Environment would look into the costs involved of 
providing free recycling bags to all residents and the options in relation to the 
issues that were experienced from the Renew bins. He added that green waste 
is not collected in the City but food waste was composted and that a wider 
range of items may be able to be recycled once the new Material Recovery 
Facility was procured. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further report outlining actions in 
response to the contamination of recycling be presented to the next appropriate 
Committee meeting.  
 



11. MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION BUSINESS PLAN 2014-2017: 
PROGRESS REPORT (PERIOD 1)  
The Committee received a report of Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that set out the progress made to the Port Health and Public 
Protection (PH&PP) division of the Markets and Consumer Protection Business 
Plan during Period 1 (April – July). 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding Legionnaires disease, the 
Director of PH&PP advised that regular inspections were being carried out 
depending on the level of risk and that non-compliances were rectified 
immediately or prohibition notices would be issued. It was agreed that 
Committee Members would be informed of any prohibition notices issued to 
non-compliant businesses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12. PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE POLICY STATEMENT 
ON ENFORCEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that proposed the adoption of an updated Policy Statement on 
Enforcement for all of the regulatory functions of the Port Health and Public 
Protection Service (PH&PP). 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the adoption of a new PH&PP Policy Statement on Enforcement to the 
replace the existing, be approved; and 

b) the Policy be publicised accordingly. 
 

13. THE INCREASE IN ILLEGALLY IMPORTED DOGS AND CATS DEALT WITH 
BY THE ANIMAL HEALTH AND WELFARE TEAM  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding the increase in illegally imported dogs and cats dealt with 
by the Animal Health and Welfare Team. The report proposed some actions 
that could be taken to strengthen controls at UK borders, which would reduce 
costs for Animal Health Authorities like the City of London Corporation as they 
would not need to detain animals inland. 
 
The Director of PH&PP reported that the Animal and Plant Health Agency had 
been very supportive of the proposals following a visit the Heathrow Animal 
Reception Centre by the Chief Executive.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director advised that they would work 
with the Remembrancer’s Department and their contacts in the European Union 
to develop better controls for animals entering the UK from France. 
 
RESOLVED – That: - 

a) the continuing problem with the illegal importation of pets, and the 
increasing costs of enforcement, be noted; and 

b) the proposals to strengthen controls at the borders be approved. 
 



14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a Member’s question regarding the build-up of litter on ledges, 
steps and statues particularly in and around Prudence Passage, the Assistant 
Director of Street Cleansing advised that enforcement activity could be 
increased in certain areas if necessary and that contractors would be reminded 
of the importance of fulfilling the contract requirements and ensuring waste was 
removed from ledges and steps as part of the cleansing operation. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the number of bins within the 
City, the Director of Transportation and Public Realm advised that an increase 
in number would need to be carefully considered in light of the recent security 
threat levels being raised and the additional expenses involved to install and 
empty new bins. However, if any Member was experiencing high levels of 
littering in their ward he would be pleased to discuss trialling a littler bin in a 
suitable location. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the Biennial Inspection of the 
City of London Cemetery on 3 September 2014, the Director of Open Spaces 
and Superintendent of the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium advised 
that a new format for the event would be looked into, in consultation with the 
Town Clerk, to incorporate more external guests at the visit. 
 
The Committee discussed whether enough was being done to carry out their 
duty to reduce pollution and energy use within the City. A Member noted that 
the Transport and Sustainability Forum was in place to discuss sustainability 
and environmental challenges and collaboration with TfL was required to 
reduce the impact of vehicle pollution in the City. The Deputy Chairman added 
that if committee members were interested in taking a more joined up look at its 
responsibilities a small sub group could perhaps be set up. The Town Clerk 
would look into this. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman noted that the Town Clerk would amend the start time of future 
meetings to 11:30am instead of 11:00am. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
  Item No.    Paragraph No. 
  17 - 18     3 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 



18. DEBT ARREARS - PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
PERIOD ENDING 30 JUNE 2014  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, 
the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the Director of Open 
Spaces regarding debt arrears. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.12 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


